
File ID Title Delegated Authority Requesting Department Contract No. Vendor  Annual Contract 
Value Approved 

 Total Revised 
Contract Value 

23-0517D Fifth Amendment to License Agreement with the Pinellas County 
Homeless Leadership Board, Inc.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Administrative Services N/A Homeless Leadership Board, Inc.  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0169D Parking Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg, Florida Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Administrative Services N/A City of St. Petersburg, Florida (18,430.00)$ (18,430.00)$ 

23-0228D Joint Use Agreement with Pinellas County School Board, for use of 
various County and School Board-owned facilities.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Administrative Services N/A Pinellas County School Board  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0321D Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Creative Pinellas for the Emerging 
Artists 2023 Exhibition art event being held inside the Gallery at the 
Pinewood Cultural Park.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 6-47(b)(2) 

Administrative Services N/A Creative Pinellas  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0195D Second Amendment to the agreement with Yellowstone Landscape 
Southeast LLC d/b/a Yellowstone Landscape for landscape and 
irrigation maintenance services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2). Administrative Services 189-0354-B Yellowstone Landscape Southeast LLC DBA 
Yellowstone Landscape

247,297.00$ 989,188.00$ 

23-0230D First Amendment to the agreement with Renker Eich Parks 
Architects, Inc. for Professional Architectural Consulting Services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(2).
County Administrator has authority to increase contract by 10% or $250k, whichever is less.

Administrative Services 21-0259-CN(PLU) Renker Eich Park Architects, Inc. 200,000.00$ 5,800,000.00$ 

23-0252D Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Creative Contractors for a building 
tour at the County Justice Center.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 6-47(b)(2) 

Administrative Services N/A Creative Contractors, Inc.  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0293D Change Order No. 6 with Waste Management, Inc. of Florida for 
garbage collection and recycling services at various County 
locations.

County Administrator Section 2-184(b).
The County Administrator is authorized to increase estimated and authorized expenditures on any 
MRO contract in an amount not-to-exceed fifty percent (50%) of the initial award.

Administrative Services 178-0561-B Waste Management Inc. of Florida 976,866.40$ 4,884,332.00$ 

23-0355D Third Amendment (extension) to the purchase authorization with 
W.W. Grainger, Inc. for the requirements of maintenance, repair, and 
operating supplies.

County Administrator Code Section 2-185
State of Florida piggyback - County Administrator has authority in any amount to approved state bid or 
negotiated contracts.

Administrative Services 190-0648-S W.W Grainger 1,761,750.00$ 7,047,000.00$ 

23-0442D Operating Permit for Commercial Ground Transportation with 
Olympus Limo, Inc. at St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Airport N/A Olympus Limo, Inc.  $                  (2,000.00)  $              (4,000.00)

23-0379D Operating Permit for Commercial Ground Transportation with Bay 
Area Metro, LLC at St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Airport N/A Bay Area Metro, LLC DBA United Taxi  $                (12,000.00)  $            (60,000.00)

22-1465D Change Order No. 1 (final) with Kloote Contracting, Inc. for Airport 
Cell Lot Restrooms 22-0144-CP-MJ

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3). Airport 22-0144-CP-MJ Kloote Contracting, Inc. (31,975.88)$ 377,049.12$ 

23-0239D Increase to the purchase authorization with the State of Florida; as 
requested by the Business Technology Services Department, for 
Telecommunications Infrastructure Project Services (TIPS).

County Administrator Code Section 2-185.
State of Florida piggyback - County Administrator has authority in any amount to approved state bid or 
negotiated contracts.

Business Technology Services 190-0108-S State of Florida 500,000.00$ 3,000,000.00$ 

22-1408D First Amendment to the purchase authorization with SHI International 
Corp for Cybersecurity Solution and Services - Arctic Wolf.

County Administrator Code Section 2-185.
State of Florida piggyback - County Administrator has authority in any amount to approved state bid or 
negotiated contracts.

Business Technology Services 22-0191-S SHI International Corp 334,828.04$ 1,339,312.16$ 

23-0306D Second amendment to the purchase authorization with SHI 
International Corp for Cybersecurity Solution and
Services - Arctic Wolf.

County Administrator Code Section 2-185.
State of Florida piggyback - County Administrator has authority in any amount to approved state bid or 
negotiated contracts.

Business Technology Services 22-0191-S SHI International Corp 344,563.95$ 1,378,255.78$ 

22-1398D Ranking of firms and agreement with Project Controls Group Inc. and 
National Capital Improvement Corp d/b/a Anser Advisory Consulting, 
LLC for professional engineering services pertaining to construction 
price estimating services.

County Administrator code section 2-62(a)(1). 
$120k X 5 years = $600k

Construction Services 23-0330-RFP-CCNA-CN Project Controls Group Inc 
and Anser Advisory, LLC

120,000.00$ 600,000.00$ 

23-0522D Tourism Promotion Agreement with Pier Events, LLC for a Fiscal 
Year 2023 Elite Event.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Pier Events, LLC 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 

22-1318D Agreement with VISIT FLORIDA for participation in Trade Shows, 
Conferences, and Sales Missions during Fiscal Year 2023 through 
Fiscal Year 2025.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(b).
$160k X 3 years = $480k

Convention and Visitors Bureau 23-0223-Agreement Visit Florida 160,000.00$ 480,000.00$ 

23-0300D VSPC Chamber Visitor Center Funding Agreement with the Treasure 
Island and Madeira Beach Chamber of Commerce, Inc. for support 
of visitor center promotions and assistance with visitor center staffing 
during Fiscal Year 2023.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Treasure Island & Madeira Beach Chamber of 
Commerce, Inc.

6,845.00$ 6,845.00$ 

23-0259D Tourism Promotion Agreements with the Dunedin Scottish Arts 
Foundation, Inc. and Old Salt Fishing Foundation, Inc. for two Fiscal 
Year 2023 Elite Events.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Dunedin Scottish Arts Foundation, Inc. 
& Old Salt Fishing Foundation, Inc.

50,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 

23-0437D Finalized Agreement with Competitor Group, Inc. and Tourism 
Promotion Agreement with the American Sail  Training Association 
for two Fiscal Year 2023 Elite Events.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator

Convention and Visitors Bureau N/A Competitor Group, Inc. and American Sail 
Training Association

24,837.97$ 24,837.97$ 

23-0194D First Amendment with Island Way Property Services, LLC for cyclical 
maintenance and with Florida Dream Center for optional services to 
maintain alleyways located within the Lealman Community 
Redevelopment Area.

Authority for the County Administrator to sign this contract renewal is granted under Section 2-188(d). County Administrator 21-0110-B Florida Dream Center / Island Way Services 121,607.10$ 241,532.10$ 

23-0201D Sixth Amendment to Utility Access Agreement with FiberLight, LLC 
for a term extension at the
Young-Rainey STAR Center.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Economic Development Authority N/A FiberLight, LLC  $                              -    $                          -   

22-0990D Agreement with Vertiv Corporation for Uninterrupted Power Supply 
Battery Maintenance and Replacement services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1). Facilities and Real Property 22-0740-N Vertiv Corporation 196,358.05$ 196,358.05$ 

Pinellas County
Search Results Report

         Purchasing Receipt and File Report
Reporting period from April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023



File ID Title Delegated Authority Requesting Department Contract No. Vendor  Annual Contract 
Value Approved 

 Total Revised 
Contract Value 

23-0188D First Amendment to the agreement with Express Scripts, Inc. for 
requirements of prescription drug
administrative services.

Code Section 2-62 (a)(2)
No change to contract amount; adds physical therapy services.

Human Resources 21-0180-P Express Scripts, Inc. -$ 68,000,000.00$ 

22-1409D First Amendment to Premium Rider Policy and name change from 
Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company and Cigna Behavioral 
Health Inc. to Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company Evernorth 
Behavioral Health, Inc. and for requirements of County group 
medical benefits.

Granted under Code Section 2-62 (a)(2)
Ryder only; no change to contract amount.

Human Resources 21-0162-P Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company -$ 252,794,000.00$ 

22-0979D Ranking of firms and agreement with Incentive Services, Inc. for an 
employee incentive services program.

Code Section 2-188(b)
five-year contract estimated annual expenditure of up to $200,000.00/year

Human Resources 23-0043-P Incentive Services, Inc. 200,000.00$ 1,000,000.00$ 

23-0425D Executive Compensation Annual Report for the grant agreement with 
the Florida Department of Children and Families for the Criminal 
Justice, Mental Health, and Substance Abuse

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Human Services LH834 N/A  $                              -   1,200,000.00$ 

23-0403D Inter-agency Agreement with the Office of the State Courts 
Administrator for the Judicial Inquiry System

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Human Services N/A Office of the State Courts  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0398D Rejection of proposals received for requirements of expert 
determination pertaining to optimal data services for the Human 
Services Department.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(c). Human Services 23-0409-P N/A  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0265D Memoranda of Understanding for the use of telehealth devices to 
deliver telehealth telecommunication technology services throughout 
the County.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Human Services N/A Catholic Charities, Diocese of St. Petersburg Inc.; 
Operation Par, Inc.; St. Vincent DePaul Central 
Council of St. Petersburg, Inc.; and. Society of St. 
Vincent DePaul South Pinellas, Inc.

 $                              -    $                          -   

23-0327D Amendment to the grant agreement with the Florida Department of 
Children and Families for the Criminal Justice, Mental Health, and 
Substance Abuse Reinvestment Grant

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Human Services N/A Florida Department of Children and Families  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0285D First Amendment with the State of Florida Department of Health for 
the operation of the Florida Department of Health in Pinellas County.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Human Services N/A State of Florida Department of Health  $                              -    $                          -   

22-1184D Agreement with Life Technologies Corporation for DNA testing 
supplies for use by the Pinellas County Forensic Laboratory.

County Administrator Code Section 2-188(b). Medical Examiner 23-00084 Life Technologies Corporation 118,000.00$ 118,000.00$ 

23-0490D License Agreement with Tampa Bay Watch, Inc. Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Parks and Conservation Resources N/A Tampa Bay Watch, Inc.  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0405D University of South Florida Department of History affiliation 
agreement with the University of South Florida St. Petersburg.

Administrative Services Director (Administrator’s Delegated Authority Memo dated August 4, 2019) Parks and Conservation Resources N/A University of South Florida’s (USF)  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0407D License Agreement with Deputy Randi Groff for the residence at 
John Chesnut Sr. Park.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Parks and Conservation Resources N/A Deputy Randi Groff 19,170.00$ 19,170.00$ 

23-0371D Time-only Extension to the Grant Agreement between the Florida 
Department of State, Division of Historical Resources and Pinellas 
County for the 2022-2023 Heritage Village Virtual Rendering of 
Historic Structures.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Parks and Conservation Resources N/A Florida Department of State, Division of Historical 
Resources

 $                              -    $                          -   

23-0088D License Agreement with the University of South Florida Board of 
Trustees

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Parks and Conservation Resources N/A University of South Florida Board of Trustees  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0128D License agreement with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Research 
Institute to access and use a portion of
County-owned property for the purpose of storing boats, boat trailers, 
and equipment.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Parks and Conservation Resources N/A Florida Fish and Wildlife Research Institute (500.00)$ (500.00)$ 

23-0174D License Agreement with Deputy Brendan Kelly for the residence at 
Lake Seminole Park.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Parks and Conservation Resources N/A Deputy Brendan Kelly 18,990.00$ 18,990.00$ 

22-1194D Ranking of firms and agreements with the three highest ranked firms 
to provide invasive vegetation species management.

Authority for the County Administrator to award these agreements is granted under Code Section 2-
188(a).

Parks and Conservation Resources 23-0168-RFP-AJM Bio-TechConsulting, Inc.,EarthBalance 
Corporation dba EarthBalance, Ground Level Inc.

150,000.00$ 150,000.00$ 

23-0480D Time Extension to Florida Shared-Use Nonmotorized Trail Network 
Agreement, including associated Resolution, and Maintenance 
Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of 
Transportation for funding to complete design services for the 
Pinellas Trail Loop, (Phase 4) from 126th Avenue North to Ulmerton 
Road.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) Public Works 440093 3 3401 FDOT  $                              -    $           564,944.00 

23-0348D Grant Agreement with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation 
Commission for derelict vessel removal in St. Joseph’s Sound.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Public Works FWC Agreement #22248 Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation 
Commission

12,000.00$ 12,000.00$ 

23-0291D Interlocal Agreement with the Pinellas County Sheriff for installation 
of automatic license plate detection systems within County right-of-
way, in accordance with the Right-of-Way
Utilization Permits referenced in Exhibit A of the Agreement.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Public Works N/A Pinellas County Sheriff -$ -$ 

23-0295D Amendment to Right-of-Way Easement. Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Public Works N/A Fuqua BCDC Kenneth City Project Owner LLC  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0254D Termination of Easement by General Release. Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Public Works N/A N/A  $                              -    $                          -   

23-0148D First Amendment to the Agreement with the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District for development of a Preliminary Engineering 
Report (PER) for the McKay Creek Watershed.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Public Works 21CF0003366 Southwest Florida Water Management District  $                              -    $                          -   

22-0959D Award of bid to Electric Supply of Tampa LLC and Southeast Green 
Energy Solutions d/b/a Southeast Lighting & Design for Traffic Light 
Emitting Diodes,
Luminaries and Accessories.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1). Public Works 23-0048-ITB Electric Supply & Southeast Green 385,970.00$ 385,970.00$ 

22-1273D Award of bid and execution of the agreements with Vulcan Signs and 
Lightle Enterprises LLC for Sign Fabrication Services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1). Public Works 23-0203-ITB-Services Vulcan Signs and Lightle Enterprises 191,319.60$ 191,319.60$ 



File ID Title Delegated Authority Requesting Department Contract No. Vendor  Annual Contract 
Value Approved 

 Total Revised 
Contract Value 

22-1355D Contract for Sale and Purchase between Erika Maul, owner of the 
property located at 402 14th Street, Palm Harbor, and Pinellas 
County.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Public Works N/A Erika Maul 15,400.00$ 15,400.00$ 

22-1397D Rejection of the bids received for Installation and Maintenance of 
Pilings, Florida Uniform Waterway Markers and Navigational Buoys 
as needed.

County Administrator Section 2-188(c). Public Works 23-0218-ITB-Services N/A  $ -    $            -   

22-1491D Teledyne Instruments, Inc. d/b/a Teledyne API for Teledyne 
Advanced Pollution Instrumentation Continuous Air Pollution 
Monitors.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62 (a)(1). Public Works 23-0246-N Teledyne Instruments, Inc  $ 127,515.40  $           127,515.40 

23-0197D Change Order No. 1 (final) with Keystone Excavators, Inc. for SLG-
M7 Remove and Replace Cinnamon Hill Outfall to Sugar Bear Trail.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3). Public Works 22-0331-CP Keystone Excavators, Inc.  $ (32,861.46)  $           384,578.04 

23-0199D Change Order No. 1 (final) with Suncoast Development of Pinellas 
County, Inc. for FY2020 - 2022 Countywide American with Disability 
Act, Sidewalk, Drainage, and Roadway Improvements contract.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3). Public Works 189-0509-CP(PLU) Suncoast Development of Pinellas County, Inc.  $       -    $      14,365,444.00 

23-0323D Extension and increase to the purchase authorization with 
TransCore ITS, LLC for Intelligent Transportation System Field 
Devices, and Infrastructure Services.

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Agreement No. BE577

County Administrator Code Section 2-185.
County Administrator is authorized to sign contracts in any amount that are piggyback from State of 
Florida bid or negotiated contracts.

Public Works 178-0410-S TranCore ITS, LLC  $ 750,000.00  $        3,250,000.00 

23-0421D Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection for the Pinellas County Shore Protection 
project at Pass-a-Grille Beach.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Public Works 21PI1 Florida Department of Environmental Protection  $ -    $           940,500.00 

23-0361D Fourth Amendment to the Services Agreement with Woolpert, Inc. 
for Implementation Services of the Cityworks Enterprise Asset 
Management System.

Authority for the County Administrator to approve and execute this Fourth Amendment is granted under 
Code Section 2-62(a)(2) 

Purchasing and Risk Management 156-0032-G Woolpert, Inc  $ -   11,102,525.00$ 

23-0313D Goods and Services Agreement with Echo Healthcare for Continuing 
Medical Education training immersion room equipment.

Authority for the County Administrator to approve and execute  this Agreement is granted under Code 
Section 2-62 (a)(1).

Safety & Emergency Services 23-0642-Non -Compete Echo Healthcare 209,858.25$ 209,858.25$ 

23-0187D Second Amendment for the corporate acquisition of County 
Recycling Inc. d/b/a County Sanitation Service, by Coastal Waste & 
Recycling of Central Florida, LLC for Lealman residential waste 
collection and disposal
services.

Authority for the County Administrator to acknowledge this name change is granted under Code 
Section 2-62 (a)(2). 

Solid Waste 156-0364-B Coastal Waste & Recycling of Central Florida, 
LLC

-$ 14,500,000.00$ 

23-0347D Women for Water Circle of Giving Grant award from the American 
Water Works Association’s Water Equation to South Cross Bayou 
Education Program.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Utilities
N/A

American Water Works Association 1,500.00$ 1,500.00$ 

23-0399D Memorandum of Understanding for wastewater samples provided by 
the County to the Florida Department of Health Bureau of Public 
Health Laboratories to perform testing and data collection for SARS-
CoV-2 and Influenza.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Utilities N/A Florida Department of Health (FDOH) Bureau of 
Public Health Laboratories (BPHL)

-$ -$ 

23-0325D Termination of Easements by General Release. Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(5)

Utilities n/a n/a  $ -    $ -   

23-0261D First Amendment to Research Agreement with the University of 
South Florida to study potential carbon source alternatives for 
denitrification and how each alternative may affect disinfection 
byproducts at South Cross Bayou Advanced Water Reclamation 
Facility.

Director of Administrative Services (memo dated December 2, 2019) 
County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(1)

Utilities N/A University of South Florida  $ -   105,167.00$ 

23-0244D Rejection of bids for water and sewer valve repair, replacement & 
testing services.

County Administrator Section 2-188(c). Utilities 22-0613-B-BW N/A  $ -    $ -   

22-1461D Change Order No. 1 (final) with Southern Underground Industries, 
Inc. for Force Main Air Release Valve Replacement Hamlin 
Boulevard.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62(a)(3). Utilities 190-0691-CP Southern Underground Industries, Inc. (140,338.29)$ 1,106,378.21$ 

23-0276D Extension to the purchase authorization with Fastenal Company for 
requirements of maintenance, repair, and operating supplies.

State of Florida contract 31160000-20-NASPO-ACS

Count Administrator Code Section 2-185
County Administrator is authorized to sign contracts in any amount that are piggyback from State of 
Florida bid or negotiated contracts.

Utilities 190-0649- S Fastenal 558,000.00$ 2,490,000.00$ 

23-0383D Purchase authorization with Fisher Scientific Company LLC for 
requirements of laboratory supplies.

State of Florida Contract No. 41000000-23-OMNIA-ACS 

Count Administrator Code Section 2-185
County Administrator is authorized to sign contracts in any amount that are piggyback from State of 
Florida bid or negotiated contracts.

Utilities 23-0513-S-BW Fisher Scientific Company LLC 1,260,500.00$ 1,260,500.00$ 

23-0292D Agreement with Quest Ecology, Inc. for ecological consultant 
services for the Cross Bar and Al Bar Ranch property.

County Administrator Code Section 2-181(b). Utilities 23-0682-N Quest Ecology, Inc. 200,000.00$ 200,000.00$ 

23-0356D Mutual termination of the agreement with Lawns Today LLC for 
landscape and grounds maintenance services.

County Administrator Code Section 2-62 (a)(2). Utilities 22-0047-B Lawns Today LLC  $ -    $          -   

 $            9,045,071.13  $    


